

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED****No. 25-1027****(Consolidated with Case Nos. 25-1049 and 25-1052)**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LAKE CARRIERS' ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND LEE ZELDIN,  
ADMINISTRATOR, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents,

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action from the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency 89 Fed. Reg. 82074 (Oct. 9, 2024)

---

**ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

Wendy Bloom  
Elise Zaniker  
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 E Wacker Dr, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 673-6500  
wbloom@elpc.org  
ezaniker@elpc.org

*Counsel for Environmental  
Petitioners Alliance for the Great  
Lakes, Environmental Law & Policy  
Center, Minnesota Environmental  
Partnership, and National Wildlife  
Federation*

Oday Salim  
University of Michigan Law School,  
Environmental Law & Sustainability  
Clinic  
701 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 763-7087  
osalim@umich.edu

*Counsel for Environmental Petitioner  
National Wildlife Federation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... i

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

GLOSSARY..... xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    I. Factual Background ..... 4

        A. Aquatic Nuisance Species Severely Damage the Great Lakes.....4

    II. BWMS Are Feasible and Effective on the Great Lakes.....6

    III. Legal Background .....8

        A. VIDA Requires a Technology-Forcing Approach for EPA Regulation  
            of Laker Ballast Water Discharges. ....8

        B. EPA Failed to Take a Technology-Forcing Approach to Regulating  
            Laker Ballast Water Discharges.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

STANDING .....14

ARGUMENT .....14

I. EPA’s BAT Analysis Rejecting any Equipment Standard BMP for Existing Lakers Is Flawed. ....14

    A. EPA’s Rejection of a BWMS Equipment Standard BMP as BAT for Existing Lakers Is Impermissible.....16

        1. BWMS Are the “Best Available Technology” for Existing Lakers. ....17

        2. EPA’s Economic Achievability Analysis Improperly Relies on an Industry-Backed Study and Fails to Account for Laker Industry Revenue.....21

        3. Ongoing Research and VIDA’s BWMS Legacy Clause Provide No Basis for EPA to Exclude Existing Lakers from the BWMS Equipment Standard BMP.....24

    B. EPA Improperly Fails to Consider Whether, at Minimum, a Filtration-Only Equipment Standard BMP Is BAT for Existing Lakers. ....29

II. EPA’s Promulgation of Final Standards Weaker than the 2013 VGP Violates VIDA’s Stringency Provision. ....31

    A. EPA’s Failure to Require Post-2009 Lakers to Comply with the Numeric Ballast Water Discharge Standard Violates VIDA.....32

        1. EPA Identifies No Actual “Material Technical Mistake” It Made When Requiring Post-2009 Lakers to Meet the Numeric Ballast Water Discharge Standard in the 2013 VGP. ....33

        2. EPA Identifies No “New Information” About Post-2009 Lakers Unavailable When It Issued the 2013 VGP. ....35

- 3. Record Evidence Contradicts EPA’s Claims About Post-2009 Lakers’ Abilities to Meet the Numeric Ballast Water Discharge Standard.....38
- B. EPA’s Failure to Include the Uptake BMP in the Final Standards Violates VIDA. ....40
  - 1. VIDA’s “New Information” Exception Is Inapplicable.....40
  - 2. EPA Improperly Relies on Irrelevant Information About Ineffective Potential Alternatives.....42
- CONCLUSION .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. Train</i> , 543 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Blackman v. D.C.</i> , 633 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024) .....	33
<i>Env't Prot. Agency v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) .....	15
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass'n v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	12
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36, 40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	13, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 42, 43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 9, 20, 22, 29



<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	15, 29, 30
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>supplemented sub nom. In re Kagan</i> , 351 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Orton Motor, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 113 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	33
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25, 28
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21, 24
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. United States Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	25, 26
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Adm'r of U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	12, 13, 40
16 U.S.C. § 4701 .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A) .....	15

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) .....	15, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p) .....	1, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(1)(A).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(1)(F).....	15, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(2)(B)(i)(II) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(A)(i) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(B)(i) .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(B)(i)(III).....	1, 3, 15, 18, 19, 21, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(B)(ii) .....	16, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(D)(ii).....	1, 2, 4, 10, 13, 31, 41, 43
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(D)(ii)(II)(aa) .....	40
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(D)(ii)(II)(aa)(AA) .....	36
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(4)(E)(i).....	42
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(5).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(6)(C) .....	25, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(6)(C)(i)(III).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(6)(C)(ii)(III).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(7)(A)(i) .....	42
33 U.S.C. § 1322(p)(9)(A)(i) .....	9, 42

33 U.S.C. § 1342(o)(2)(B)(ii) .....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(4)(B) .....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 324.3103a(2) .....	42

## **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.62(a)(15) .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 139.10(c)(1)(i) .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 139.10(c)(2) .....	11, 27
40 C.F.R. § 139.10(d) .....	27, 32, 38
40 C.F.R. § 139.10(d)(3)(vi) .....	27
40 C.F.R. § 231.3 .....	36
46 C.F.R. § 162.060 .....	9

## **Federal Register**

44 Fed. Reg. 58077 (Oct. 9, 1979) .....	36
73 Fed. Reg. 79473 (Dec. 29, 2008) .....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 21938 (Apr. 12, 2013) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 18, 31
85 Fed. Reg. 67818 (Oct. 26, 2020) .....	7, 10, 15, 18, 20, 29, 35, 38, 39
88 Fed. Reg. 71788 (Oct. 18, 2023) .....	10, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27
89 Fed. Reg. 82074 (Oct. 9, 2024) .....	1, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 25, 32, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40, 42

## **Other Authorities**

Errata to S. Rep. No. 115–89 (2019) .....	9, 10, 33, 34, 37
